An Ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 126-121(c), relating to trip rates for taxicabs to allow an additional fare of \$2.00 per trip where a taxicab steward is utilized,"

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Section 126-121(c) relating to trip rates for taxicabs to allow an additional fare of \$2.00 per trip where a taxicab steward is utilized, as follows:

## Sec. 126-121. Trip rates.

(c) An additional fare of \$2.00 per trip may be collected for each trip from the airport or from any designated taxicab stand where the holder has provided a taxicab steward, security personnel, or other special measures to provide for public convenience and/or security, if the holder enters into an agreement with the city regarding minimum levels of service and methods of operation.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law. FORM APPROVED:

Mark Godwin, Deputy City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

## Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 11-0623), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held April 11, 2011 signed by the Mayor on April 11, 2011 and published as provided by law in the Business Record on April 29, 2011. Authorized by Publication Order No. 7471.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk